
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
Time: 
 

4.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Joe D’Henin 
Tel: 0151 691 8139 
e-mail: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 4.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, 14 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this 
link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 4.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon,  
14 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance  
with Standing Order 11.1  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding three minutes) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. If a petition contains more than 5,000 
signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent meeting of 
Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of the Mayor. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 4.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with  
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

5. CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 (Pages 1 - 
20) 

 
6. LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
7. CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

(Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

Wednesday, 19 June 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Corporate Parenting Panel with the  
Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2022-2023. 
 
The Annual Report highlights the activity and achievements of the local authority and  
partners in fulfilling their corporate parenting responsibilities. This report is to provide an 
update on the delivery of the Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 2022 to 
2025, focusing upon the four key areas of the strategy outlining plans and progress: 
 

• Emotional and Physical Health and Wellbeing 

• Independence and Transition to adulthood  

• Personal Lived Experiences 

• Education and Employment 

 
The work outlined in this report delivers against the following priorities of The Wirral Plan  
2021 – 2026: 
 

 Brighter Futures 

 Safe and Pleasant Communities 

 Active and Healthy Lives 

This decision affects all wards. It is not a key decision. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to endorse the Annual Report and the 
work undertaken to date to ensure that the local authority and partners are effective 
corporate parents. 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To enable the Corporate Parenting Panel to consider the work undertaken by the 
Local Authority and partners to fulfil their corporate parenting responsibilities and to 
enable Members to scrutinise arrangements.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Do nothing: This has been discounted as it ensures transparency and legitimacy for  
 the work of the local authority and partners in undertaking their roles as corporate  
 parents. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Children and Families Act 2014 and supporting statutory guidance; “Applying 

corporate parenting principles to looked‐after children and care leavers” introduces 
the seven principles that local authorities and partners must have regard to when 
considering support for children looked after and care leavers. The principles are:  

 
• To act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and 

wellbeing, of children and young people. 

•  To encourage children and young people to express their views, wishes and 

feelings. 

• To consider the views, wishes and feelings of those children and young 

people.  

• To help children and young people gain access to, and make the best use 

of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners.  

• To promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 

children and young people.  

• For children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home 

lives, relationships and education or work; and  

• To prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent 

living. 

3.2 The Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy was developed in 2021 to 
 ensure that Children Looked After and Care Leavers had a voice in designing what 
 they wanted corporate parenting and its approaches to focus upon. Four key work 
 streams already outlined in this report were identified. These four work streams are 
 underpinned by the work of the corporate parenting operational group which 
 comprises of key members across the partnership.  
  
3.3 Appendix 1 of the report provides an update of the delivery of the four key work 
 streams which are aligned to the themes of the Children Looked After and Care 
 Leavers Strategy including work undertaken, future plans, and progress. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1  Financial implications relating to Foster Carers and the Cheshire Wirral Partnership, 
CWP, Integrated Home are addressed in page 15 in appendix 1 of the report. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising out of the report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 Staffing implications have been highlighted within the report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 It is important that the local authority and partners can capture and share their work 

as corporate parents with stakeholders including elected members and children and 
young people. This needs to be undertaken regula
[...]
 like these documents in an accessible format. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-25  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 This report is being considered by the Corporate Parenting Panel in accordance with 

the following extract of its Terms of Reference:  
 
 “A Sub-Committee… with delegated authority to exercise responsibility for the 

Council’s functions relating to the delivery by or on behalf of the Council, of Corporate 
Parenting functions”. 

 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

 
12.10.2022 

 
 
 

Page 4

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50086265/Enc.%201%20for%20Children%20Looked%20After%20and%20Care%20Leavers%20Strategy%202022-2025.pdf


1 
 

Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy Progress 
Update 2023 
 

 
Contents: 
 
 
Page 2 :     Introduction and Background 

 

Page 3:      Strategy 

 

Page 4 :     Emotional Health and Well Being 

 

Page 6 :     Independence and Transition to Adult Hood 

 

Page 10 :   Unaccompanied and Separated Children 

 

Page 12 :   Personal Lived Experience 

 

Page 14 :   Education and Employment 

 

Page 17 :   Conclusion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Introduction 

 
 

This Appendix is to provide an update on the Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 

2022-2025. 

 

The report will focus on the four key areas of the strategy outlining plans and progress: 

 

 Emotional and physical health and well-being 

 Independence and transition to adult hood  

 Personal lived experience 

 Education and employment 

 
 

2. Background 

 
The Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy was developed in 2021 to ensure that 

Children Looked After and Care Leavers had a voice in designing what they wanted the 

corporate parenting board and its approaches to focus upon. Four key work streams already 

outlined in this report were identified. These four work streams 
[...]
been meeting with the relevant Council 

departments and affiliated companies to ensure apprenticeships are available for our 

care leavers. Specific wording within and outside contracts for the Council need to 

include ironclad guarantees that care leavers will be offered apprenticeships with 

companies that are developing areas around the Wirral. 

 Gareth Jones will also be looking at developing a mandatory corporate parenting video 

use across the council. He is working on this in conjunction with our organisational 

development team. 

 We are moving our SKILLZ training offer for independence and life skills for children in 

care and care leavers into a more accessible version that can be accessed via carers 

and young people and undertaken within homes. The plan is that the platform will be 

provided to foster carers for example who will be able to go through the program and 

support the young person to gain the qualification in the life skills associated with it rather 

than the expectation that the young people come to a centre to complete the work. This 

should increase the numbers of young people accessing these courses and fit in with 

expectations around foster carer roles. 

 We are supporting the Care Leavers Covenant to be applied across the Council in terms 

of embedding support to Care Leavers across all Council Departments and relevant 

public and private sector organisations and partnerships. 

 In terms of contact between the Care Leavers Service and our young people this is 

illustrated by the information below highlighting a positive impact of engagement and 

support by the team: 

Page 13



10 
 

 

 

 

5. Unaccompanied And Separated Children 

 

In terms of unaccompanied and separated children who have come to the UK from abroad the 

numbers have increased significantly over recent years. This is primarily as a result of the 

national transfer scheme which Wirral is part of as are other local authorities in the UK. This
[...]
ng payments to foster carers. We 

have agreed an 11% uplift across three skills bandings. The danger had we not uplifted is that 

foster carers will leave the service and we will not attract new foster carers to replace them, thus 

accelerating the financial commitment of the council to an increase in residential placements. 

 

In terms of the financial implications for the Cheshire Wirral Partnership(CWP) Integrated 

Home, these are difficult to determine the moment as the planning is at a relatively early stage, 

however it is anticipated that whatever proposals are made these would result in net savings as 

a result of support been put in collaboratively across the partnership, and prevention of 

exceptionally high-cost placements and use of agencies for these young people. 

 

 

 

Page 19



16 
 

9. Engagement/Consultation 

  

Young people have been consulted around the strategy prior to its finalisation, and were 

involved from the outset in its design. Young people are regularly consulted with via the children 

in care Council and the Participation and Engagement Team to better understand feedback 

around each aspect of the strategy and its impact, as well as any other issues that are of 

renewed or new importance to young people. 

 

Further to this range of internal partners and external organisations are involved in the design 

and review of the strategy. 

 

10. Conclusion 

 

The Children Looked After and Care Leavers strategy has assisted significant numbers of 

children looked after and care leavers in all areas of their emotional and physical health and 

well-being, their independence and transition to adult hood, their personal lived experience and 

in relation to education and employment. There are significant decisions that need to be made 

around future commissioning compared with in-house options around supporting this cohort 

children within Wirral and the corporate parenting Board will be advised of further 

recommendations in relation to the areas outlined in this report. There are various areas of 

expertise around psychological support to children where overlaps across services may mean 

that in house services closely linked with commissioned providers and CAMHS may offer a 

more flexible, responsive and integrated service band the positives and negatives of such 

approaches will be considered further by the Senior Leadership Team in advance of contracts 

ending in December 2023. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

  

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

WEDNESDAY 19th JULY 
 

REPORT TITLE: CARE LEAVERS LOCAL OFFER 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides a updated Wirral Care Leaver's Local offer which better reflects the 
support and opportunities available from the council and wider support agencies. 
 
As corporate parents, it is our responsibility to make sure care leavers know what services 
are available to them, and what they can expect to receive. 
 
The local offer being presented in this report has been informed and developed through 
consultation with the members of the Care Leavers Council.  
 
The local offer for care leavers relates to the following six key areas, these include: 
 

1. Health and wellbeing 

2. Relationships 

3. Education and training 

4. Employment 

5. Accommodation 

6. Participation in society 

The work outlined in this report delivers against the following priorities of The Wirral Plan  
2021 – 2026: 
 

 Brighter Futures 

 Safe and Pleasant Communities 

 Active and Healthy Lives 

This decision affects all wards. It is not a key decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to endorse the updated Care Leavers 
Local Offer and the work undertaken to date to ensure that the local authority and partners 
are effective corporate parents. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Approval of the revised and updated Local Offer for Care Leavers by the Corporate 

Parenting Panel is required to ensure the Council meets its statutory requirement to 
produce and publish a Care Leaver Local Offer.   
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Do nothing: This has been discounted as it ensures transparency and legitimacy for  
the work of the Council and partners in undertaking their roles as corporate  
parents. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Wirral Care Leaver Local Offer was last drafted in June 2019. The Offer has 
been redesigned in May 2023 with input from young people from the Care Leavers 
council. 

 
 3.2    Young people requested an “easy to read” document, in a simple format and it be 

available in young people’s spoken language (Offer will be available in a range of 
dialects). 

 
3.3      A “Young Person guide” has also been produced in conjunction with the Local Offer. 
 
3.4     This revised and updated version of the Care Leavers Local offer has been 

simplified, condensed, and outlines all the services available to Wirral Care Leavers, 
including any financial support. 

    
3.5 It is proposed that the updated Wirral Care Leaver Local Offer be published on the 

Councils website, The Right side of Care website and issued to all Wirral care 
experienced young people. 

  
4.2 The Wirral Care Leaver Local Offer will be further reviewed and updated, June 2024. 
  

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1  Statutory guidance requires local authorities to provide a leaving care allowance, to 

enable care leavers to purchase essentials (such as furniture, white goods, and 
carpets/curtains) when they move into their first home.  

 
4.2 Department for Education guidance currently recommends that local authorities 

should pay a minimum of £2,000. Following the independent review into children’s 
social care the minimum rec
[...]
nd independent 
living. These services may include health and wellbeing, education and training, 
employment, accommodation, and participation in society. It is distinct from the 
special educational needs and disability (SEND) local offer stipulated by the Children 
and Families Act 2014. 

 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no resource implications arising out of the report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 It is vitally important that the council publishes an up-to-date local offer for care 

leavers both from a statutory duty perspective but also to ensure Wirral care leavers 
can access the right support at the right time to enable them to flourish and achieve.  

 
7.2 Without access to an up to date well publicised local offer Wirral care leavers could 

be disadvantaged from a health and / or economic wellbeing perspective. 
 

Page 24



 

 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 Young people where fully consulted in preparation of the Wirral Care Leaver Local 

Offer, and the Care Leaver Council approved the final draft version of the Local 
Offer. 

  
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The local offer will be available and accessible for care leavers for whom English is 

not their first language and for those with special educational needs and / or 
disabilities. A full Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken. 

 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no environment and climate implications. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no community wealth implications. 

 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Peter Rogan 
  Leaving Care Manager 
  peterrogan@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Draft 2023-24 Local Offer for Care Leavers 
 
The PDF file may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, users of assistive 
technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact peterrogan@wirral.gov.uk if you 
would like this document in an accessible format. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Children and Families 
[...]
greed to move Page 46



forward with the Care Leaver Covenant self-assessment and 

Wirral will use the toolkit to formalise arrangements with 

employers who hold contracts with the council and engage a 

larger number of them to offer employment support and 

opportunities to our Care Leavers. 

 

 

Care Leaver Covenant Connects  

The Care Leaver Covenant is about more than just employment – 

although that is one thing that they can help with! They have 

created over 2000 opportunities covering employment, training, 

support, free tickets, discounts, giveaways and help with DIY! 

Some of these will be local and some will be national – you can 

search the opportunities on the website. If you are a care 

experienced young person aged 16 – 25, all you need to do is 

register with “Connects” – it is free and really easy to use. Your 

Personal Advisor can also join up so that you can use this 

together.  Accessing Connects is really simple and takes just a 

few minutes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



  

Page 48



 

 

  

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 

2023-2024 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides members of the Corporate Parenting Panel an overview of the 
proposed work programme for 2023-2024. 
 
The work programme is aligned to the Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 
2022-2025. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Endorse the proposed work programme for 2023-2024 attached at appendix 1; and, 
 

2. Agree that the delivery of the work programme be undertaken by the Corporate 
Parenting Board, which will meet four times between September 2022 and March 
2023.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0      REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To promote the work of the Corporate Parenting Board and receive support for its 

work programme 2022-23. 

 

1.2 To agree delivery for oversight and monitoring of corporate parenting responsibilities 

to the Corporate Parenting Board.  

 
2.0      OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 Do nothing: This has been discounted as it ensures transparency and legitimacy for 

the work of the local authority and partners in undertaking their roles as corporate 
parents. 
 

3.0      BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Children and Families Act 2014 and supporting statutory guidance; 
“Applying corporate parenting principles to looked‐after children and care leavers” 
introduces the seven principles that local authorities and partners must have regard 
to when considering support for children looked after and care leavers. The 
principles are: 

 

 to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and  
wellbeing, of children and young people.  

 to encourage children and young people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings. 

 to consider the views, wishes and feelings of those children and young people. 

 to help children and young people gain access to, and make the 
best use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners.  

 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 
children and young people. 

 forchildren and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home lives,  
relationships and education or work; and 

 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and 
independent living.  
 

3.2 As outlined within the Council’s Constitution, the Corporate Parenting Panel acts as 
the formal Sub-Committee of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. 
The Panel has delegated authority to exercise responsibility for the Council’s 
functions relating to the delivery of Corporate Parenting functions except for policy 
decisions which will remain with the Children and Young People’s Committee. 

 
3.3 The Corporate Parenting Board acts as an advisory group to the Corporate 

Parenting Panel. It meets in private to respect the sensitive nature of information 
discussed about children looked after (CLA) and care leavers. This is particularly the 
case as there are young people representatives of the care councils who attend 
meetings to share stories and real-life experiences about being in care. It us 

Page 50



 

 

proposed that the Corporate Parenting Board continues to meet at the Our Space 
Care Leavers Hub in order to cater to young people representatives’ access to 
meetings. 

 
3.4 Work programme 2023-2024 
 
3.5 The work programme will focus on listening to the voice of children looked after and 

care leavers. It will dedicate time to hear their views and will be shaped by their 
emerging priorities. This means it will be flexible to ensure that the voice of children 
looked after is heard. 

 
3.6 Underpinning this, it is proposed that the work programme focusses on the priorities 

in the Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-2025. These are: 
 

1. Emotional and physical health and wellbeing – making sure you are happy 

and healthy all the way through your childhood and into adulthood. 

2. Independence and transition to adulthood – Focussing on helping you learn 

‘life skills’ from an early age and getting everything in place so you can be 

supported if you need it after you turn 18. 

3. Positive Lived Experiences – Making sure there are enough of the right people 

to look after you in suitable homes whether this is a short or long stay/time.  

4. Education and Employment – Ensuring that you do well and have the right 

support in school and have the right opportunities to access employment. 

 

3.7 The priorities will be explored in detail and officers expected to report on progress 
and activity to date to promote and support improvements in these areas. 

 
3.8 In addition, the work programme will include consideration of performance data, 

feedback and consultations from children looked after and care leavers and the 
annual report of the Head of the Virtual School. Activity will be programmed 
accordingly. A copy of the draft work programme is attached at appendix 1. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no significant legal implications arising from the report.  
 
5.2 The local authority has a statutory responsibility to have regard to the corporate 

parenting principles as outlined in guidance and legislation.  
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no significant resource implications arising from the report. 
 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 

Page 51



 

 

7.1 Failing to ensure robust governance arrangements are in place to our children 
looked after and care leavers creates a risk that there is insufficient oversight and 
scrutiny which both gives assurance and drives improvements to improve outcomes.    
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 There are two co-opted members from the Children Looked After and Care Leavers 

Council’s who are invited to sit on the Corporate Parenting Panel.  
 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from the report.  
 
10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no environment and climate implications. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no community wealth implications arising from the report.   

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Eifion Burke 
  Head of Permanence and Fostering 
  eifionburke@wirral.gov.uk 
   
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Work programme 2023-2024 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Children and Families Act 2014 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy 2022-25  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 
This report is being considered by the Corporate Parenting Panel in accordance with the 
following extract of its Terms of Reference:  
 
 “A Sub-Committee… with delegated authority to exercise responsibility for the 

Council’s functions relating to the delivery by or on behalf of the Council, of Corporate 
Parenting functions”. 

 
 SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
 

22.10.2022 

 

Page 52

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50086265/Enc.%201%20for%20Children%20Looked%20After%20and%20Care%20Leavers%20Strategy%202022-2025.pdf


CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 

STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS   

 

Item Reporting frequency Lead Officer 

Voice of children looked after 

and care leavers through 

Children in Care and Care 

Leaver Councils 

Each meeting Fiona 

O’Shaughnessy, 

Participation 

Manager 

Performance and insight report Each meeting Tricia Thomas, 

Performance and 

Improvement 

Manager 

Report of the Head Teacher of 

the Virtual School 

Annual Trish Lewis, Virtual 

School Head 

 

AGENDA ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED 

 

Item Potential timescale Lead Departmental 
Officer   

Theme 1: Emotional and physical 

health and wellbeing 

September 2023 Eifion Burke, Head of 
Permanence 
Laura Caldecott, 
Designated Nurse for 
Safeguarding 

Theme 2: Independence and 

transition to adulthood 

November 2023 Eifion Burke, Head of 
Permanence 
Paul Smith, Head of 
Service 14-19 Strategy 

Theme 3: Positive Lived 

Experiences 

January 2024 Eifion Burke, Head of 
Permanence 

Theme 4: Education and 
Employment 

March 2024 Trish Lewis, Head of 
Virtual School 
Paul Smith, Head of 
Service 14-19 Strategy 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
	Enc. 1 for CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

	6 Local Offer for Care Leavers
	Enc. 1 for Local Offer for Care Leavers

	7 CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024
	Enc. 1 for CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
 
 

Present: Councillor  S Powell-Wilde 

 
 Councillors P Basnett 

C Carubia 
J Grier 
 

 

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was  
being webcast and a copy was retained on the Council’s website. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cherry Povall. 
 

3 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, declare and 
state what they were.  
 

 Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a personal interest by virtue of 
being a foster carer. 

 Councillor Paula Basnett declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
a foster carer.  

 
4 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  

 
There were no questions, petitions or statements received for this meeting. 
 
 

5 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Head of Service for Permanence and Fostering presented a report of the 
Director of Children, Families and Education which provided an annual 
corporate parenting report for 2022-23. Members were informed of the work 
undertaken by the Local Authority and partners in fulfilling its corporate 
parenting responsibilities in the previous year. The report updated Members 
of progress made within the four key areas of the Children in Care and Care 
Leavers Strategy: 
 



 Emotional and Physical Wellbeing 

 Independence and Transition to adulthood  

 Personal Lived Experiences 

 Education and Employment 
 
Members discussed opportunities relating to further education for Children 
Looked After in the Local Area. In addition, the importance of encouraging 
local businesses to consider Care Leavers and in apprenticeship opportunities 
was highlighted. The role of the Wirral Virtual School in supporting Children 
Looked After was also explored.   
 
Resolved – That the annual report and the work undertaken to ensure 
that the local authority and partners are effective corporate parents be 
endorsed. 
 
 

6 LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS  
 
The Leaving Care Manager presented a report of the Director for Children, 
Families and Education which provided Members with an update Care 
Leaver’s Local Offer, found in appendix 1 of the report. It was noted that a 
revised and up to date offer was required in order to meet statutory 
requirements. The Local Offer had been last updated in 2019 and had been 
redesigned in consultation with young people from the Care Leaver’s Council 
to better reflect reflects the support and opportunities available from the 
Council and wider support agencies. 
 
Resolved – That the updated Care Leavers Local Offer and the work 
undertaken to ensure that the local authority and partners are effective 
corporate parents be endorsed.  
 

7 CORPORATE PARENTING WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 
The Assistant Director for Children and Young People presented a report of 
The Director of Children, Families and Education which provided Members 
with the proposed Corporate Parenting Work Programme for 2023-24. The 
work programme was aligned to the priorities of Children Looked After and 
Care Leavers Strategy and the work was proposed to be delivered by the 
Corporate Parenting Board. Alongside reports on progress and work 
undertaken to promote and support improvements in the priority areas to the 
Corporate Parenting Board, it was noted that the work programme also 
included consideration of performance data, feedback, and consultations from 
children looked after and care leavers and an annual report of the Head of the 
Virtual School. 
 
Members discussed the importance of breaking down the priorities with a 
focus on young people’s experiences. Members also requested that an 



update on Wirral Virtual School performance be brought quarterly rather than 
annually. 
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. The work programme for 2023-20243 be endorsed; and 
 

2. The delivery of the work programme be undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Board which will meet four times between 
September 2023 and March 2024.   

 
 


